

THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF THE MAYOR NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 19**

## March 10, 1995

## TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS OF NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT AUTHORITY POLICE DEPARTMENT TO NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, CONSISTENT WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

WHEREAS, the merger of the three separate police forces within the City of New York would result in more effective delivery of police services to all the citizens of the City of New York;

WHEREAS, the New York City Transit Authority and the City of New York desire by this merger to improve the quality, performance and coordination of policing provided to the transit system;

WHEREAS, the New York City Transit Authority and the City of New York intend to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) containing the terms and conditions of a merger of the New York City Transit Authority Police Department and the New York City Police Department; and

WHEREAS, such MOU will provide for such merger to take place by March 30, 1995, or as soon as possible thereafter;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, by the power vested in me as the Mayor of the City of New York, it hereby is ordered:

Section 1. Effective March 30, 1995, or as soon as possible thereafter as a merger of the New York City Police Department and the New York City Transit Authority Police Department may be effectuated pursuant to the terms and conditions of a duly executed Memorandum of Understanding between the New York City Transit Authority and the City of New York, the New York City Police Department shall assume the functions of the Transit Authority Police Department, consistent with such terms and conditions.

Section 2. The City Personnel Director and Police Commissioner shall take all steps necessary, consistent with applicable law, to implement Section 1 of this Order, including ensuring the transfer from the New York City Transit Authority to the New York City Police Department of uniformed and necessary civilian employees substantially engaged in the performance of the functions of the New York City Transit Authority Police Department.

Section 3. This Order shall take effect immediately.

Minlain Rudolpl V. Giuliani

Mayor

-2-